Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name:

SCOTT MCCULLOUGH

Department: COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV 2020-954833

This is a no fee document

NO FEE 10/20/2020 10:51 AM
DC/COUNTY MANAGER'S OFFICE Pgs=8

00120304202009548330080087
KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

X

T s [ s I |

Agreement

Contract

Grant

Change Order
Easement

Other specify:




.

FILED

No.eZ2AD. JES

AGREEMENT
" BETWEEN 1o ;) ..;ﬁ
DOUGLAS COUNTY, / DATE
AND DOUGLAS COUNTY GLERK

MINDEN,
Newtron LL.C W

EPUTY

ON THE BASIS OF A STIPULATED PRICE

Whereas, Douglas County (hereinafter OWNER) is a political subdivision of the State of
Nevada, and is statutorily authorized to enter into contracts for construction projects, and;

Whereas Newtron LLC (hereinafter CONTRACTOR) is a construction company licensed as
an electrical contractor in Nevada, and;

Whereas CONTRACTOR has submitted a bid in accord with the Lampe Park Pathway
Lighting Project Construction Specifications and Contract Documents (hereinafter Contract
Documents) as prepared by OWNER; and

Whereas, CONTRACTOR submitted a responsive and responsible Bid in the amount of:
$ 43,505.00 for.the Lampe Park Pathway Lighting Project as outlined in the Contract Documents.
Now therefore, it is the intention of the OWNER and CONTRACTOR to enter into an
Agreement to have CONTRACTOR complete all of the work as specified or indicated in the Contract
Documents.

ARTICLE 1 - WORK

1.01 CONTRACTOR shall.complete all Work'as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents.
The Work is generally described as follows:

Remove and replace Lampe Park lights
ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT

201  The Project for which the Work under the Contract Documents may be the whole or only a
part is generally described as follows:

Lampe Park Pathway Lighting Project

ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER

3.01  The Project has been designed by: PK Electrical Inc.
681 Sierra Rose Drive Suite B
Reno, NV 89511

who is hereinafter called ENGINEER and who is to act as OWNER's representative, assume all
duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to ENGINEER in the Contract
Documents in connection with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

The Project will be administered by: Scott McCullough, Project Manager
Office of the County Manger, Douglas County
Douglas County
P.O. Box 218
Minden, NV 89423

AG-1



ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES
4.01 Time of the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and
readiness for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

4.02  Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment
A The Work will be substantially completed within 120 calendar days of issuance of

Notice to Proceed, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 14.07 of
the General Conditions within 60 calendar days of issuance of Certificate of Substantial Completion.

403 Liquidated Damages

A. CONTRACTOR and OWNER recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement
and that OWNER will suffer financial loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in
paragraph 4.02 above, plus anyextensions thereof allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the
General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense and difficulties involved in
proving in a legal or aerlpaﬁo procé ding the actual loss suffered by OWNER if the Work is not
completed on time. A'ccordinghl, instead of requiring any such proof, OWNER and CONTRACTOR
agree that as liquidyated damages fof delay (but not as a penalty) CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER
o five-hundred dolgars (8500) for e/a{ch day that expires after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for
Substantial Completion until the/Work is substantially complete. After Substantial Completion, if
CONTRACTOR shall neglect, gefuse or fail to complete the remaining Work within the time specified
in paragraph 4.02 fo\q)m tion and readiness for final payment or any proper extension thereof
granted by OWNER, CONTRACTOR shall pay OWNER two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) for each
day that expires after the time specified in paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final
payment until the Work is completed and ready for final payment.

B. In the'event that the CONTRACTOR fails to pay OWNER the specified liquidated
damages amount within thirty (30) days of CONTRACTQR's being notified of said damages, OWNER
may deduct the amount of the assessed liquidated damages from the final payment or retention
withheld pursuant to Article 14 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

5.01 - OWNER shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents an amount in current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined below:

A. for all'Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the stipulated sum of the established Unit
Price for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that
item, as indicated in the attached Bid Schedule;

B. as provided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions estimated quantities are
not guaranteed, and determinations of actual quantities and classification are to be made by

ENGINEER as provided in paragraph 9.08 of the General Conditions. Unit prices have been
computed as provided in paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 6 - PAYMENT PROCEDURES

6.01 Submittal and Processing of Payments

AG-2



A CONTRACTOR shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14
of the General Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by ENGINEER as provided in
the General Conditions.

6.02  Progress Payments; Retainage

A. OWNER shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the
basis of CONTRACTOR's Applications for Payment as recommended by ENGINEER, on or about the
Friday following either the first or third Thursday of each month, depending upon the timing of
submittals and approvals, as provided in paragraphs 6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments
will be measured by the schedule of values established in paragraph 2.07.A of the General
Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed) or, in the
event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an
amount equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the aggregate of
payments previously made and less such amounts as ENGINEER shall determine or
OWNER may withhold, in accordance with NRS 338.525 or paragraph 14.02 of the General
Conditions:

a. 95% of Work completed (with balance being retainage). If Work has
been 50% completed as determined by ENGINEER, and if the character and
progress of the Work have been satisfactory to OWNER and ENGINEER, OWNER,
on recommendation of ENGINEER, may determine that as long as the character and
progress of the Work remain satisfactory to them, there will be no retainage on
account of Work subsequently completed;.in which case the remaining progress
payments prior to Substantial Completion will be in an amount equal to 100% of the
Work completed less the aggregate of payments previously made; and

b. 95% of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work
(with the balance being retainage).

2 Upon Substantial Completion, OWNER shall pay an-amount sufficient to
increase total payments to CONTRACTOR to 97.5% of the Work completed, less such
amounts as ENGINEER shall determine in accordance with paragraph 14.02.B.5 of the
General Conditions and less 100 % of ENGINEER's estimate of the value of Work to
be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or
corrected attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03 " Final Payment

A. Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with paragraph
14.07 of the General Conditions, OWNER shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as
recommended by ENGINEER as provided-in said paragraph 14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01 Al moneys not paid when due as provided in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear
interest at the rate that was in place at the time of the execution of the project. The interest rate shall
be determined by the interest rate paid by Bank of America, Minden branch on a certificate of deposit
time deposit.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01 - In orderto induce OWNER to enter into this Agreement CONTRACTOR makes the following
representations:

A CONTRACTOR has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the
other retated data identified in the Bidding Documents.

AG-3



B. CONTRACTOR has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to
the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work,

C. CONTRACTOR is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws
and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

D. CONTRACTOR has carefully studied alt: (1) reports of explorations and tests of
%bsurface conditions at or contiguous to the Site and all drawings of physical conditions in or relating
to existing surface or subsurface structures at or contiguous to the Site (except Underground
Facilities) which have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph 4.02
of the General Conditions and (2) reports and drawings of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, if
any, at the Site which has been identified in the Supplementary Conditions as provided in paragraph
4.06 of the General Conditions.

CONTRACTOR accepts the determination set forth in paragraph SC-4.2 of the Supplementary
Conditions of the extent of the "technical data" contained in such reports and drawings upon which
CONTRACTOR is entitled to rely as provided in paragraph 4.2 of the General Conditions
CONTRACTOR acknowledges that such reports and drawings are not Cantract Documents and may
not be complete for CONTRACTOR's purposes. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that OWNER and
ENGINEER do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data
shown or indicated in the Contract Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous
to the site.

E. CONTRACTOR has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for
having done so) all additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests,
studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface and Underground Facilities) at or
contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate to
any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences and procedures of construction, if any,
expressly required by the Contract Documents to be employed by CONTRACTOR, and safety
precautions and programs incident thereto.

V F. CONTRACTOR does not consider that any further examinations, investigations,
¢ explorations, fests, studies, or data are necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract
Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the
Contract Documents,
G. CONTRACTOR is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by OWNER
and others at the Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

H. CONTRACTOR has correlated the information known to CONTRACTOR, information
nd observations obtained from visits to the Site, reports and drawings identified in the Contract
ocuments and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with

the Contract Documents.

I CONTRACTOR has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors,
%}ﬁbiguities or discrepancies that CONTRACTOR has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the
written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to CONTRACTOR.

J. The Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey
%nderstanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of the Work.

AG-4



ARTICLE 9 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
9.01  Contents

A The Contract Documents conslst of the following:
1. This Agreement (pages 1 to 7, inclusive);
2. Performance Bond (pages 1 to _2, and attachments inclusive);
3. Payment Bonds (pages_1 to 2, and attachments inclusive);
5. General Conditions (pages 1 to 44, inclusive, attached and incorporated);
6. Supplementary Conditions (pages 1 to 17, Inclusive, attachedand
incorporated);
7. Specifications as listed in table of contents of the Project Manual (not
attached);
8. Drawings (attached and incorporated) consisting of a cover sheet and sheets numbered

through Inclusive with each sheet bearing the following general title

Lampe Park Pathway Lighting Project

9, Addenda (numbers __ 0_to__ 0, inclusive);
10. Notlce to Proceed (pages to inclusive, attached)
11. CONTRACTOR's Bid {pages 1 to 8, inclusive, attached and incorporated).

12. The following which may be delivered or Issued on or after the Effective Date
of the Agreement and are not attached hereto:

a. Written Amendments
b. Work Change Directives
C. Change Order(s)
13. Part 2 and Part 3 of the “Standard Specffications for Public Works

Construction, Washoe County, City of Sparks, City of Reno, Carson Clty, City of Yerington,”
Latest Edition, incorporated by reference.

B. The documents listed in paragraph 109.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except
as expressly noted otherwise above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9.

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as

provided in paragraph 3.04 of the General Conditions.

AG-5



ARTICLE 10 - MISCELLANEOUS
10.01  Terms

A Terms used In this will have the meanings Indicated in the General Conditions.
10.02. Assignment of Contract

A No assignment by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract will
be binding on another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and,
specifically but without limitation, moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be
assigned without such consent (except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by
law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no
assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents.

10.03 Successors and Assigns

A. OWNER and CONTRACTOR each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and
legal representatives to the other party hereto, Its partners, successors, assigns, and legal
representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and obligations contained in the Contract
Documents.

10.04 Severability

A. Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable
under any Law or Regulation shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provislons shall continue to
be valid and binding upon OWNER and CONTRACTOR, who agree that the Contract Documents
shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable
provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

10.05 Legal

A in the event that there is any litigation relative to the interpretation or enforcement of
this Agreement or any of the Contract Documents, any such matter must be litigated in the Ninth
Judicial District Court of Nevada.

10.06 * Notices

A. All notices, documents and or payments regarding this Agreement and Contract shall
be sent to the following:
OWNER CONTRACTOR
Douglas County NEWTRON LLC
Attn: Scott Morgan, Director :
Community Services/ Parks and Recreation 742 Spice Island Dr
P.O. Box 218 Sparks., NV 89431

Minden, NV 89423

AG-6



10,07 Effective Date of the Agreement

A Both OWNER and CONTRACTOR agree that this Agreement and Contract as
outlined In the Contract Documents become effective immediately upon the signing of this Agreement
by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have caused this Agresment for the Lampe
Park Pathway Lighting Project o be executed and intend to be bound by the provisions of this
Agreement as well as the Contract set forth In the Contract Documents.

CONTRACTOR: NEWTRON LLC

Digitaliy signed by Lee LaRussa
DN: C=USs, i
~we E=Lee, LaRussa@thenewtrongroup.com,
X ! X O=Nawtron LLC, OUsNewtron-Reno,
. : CNalee LaRusss '
Lee LaRussa iz,
. Resgon: | agree o the terms defined by
! ¢ the placement of my signature on this
"7 document '
Contact Info: $17.270.4001

Title:Area General Manager : | Dote: 2020.10.16 01:26:15+0900

By; Lee LaRussa AN
|

1

Printed Name:

Date: This 16th day of _October , 20,

OWNER: /ﬁGLAs COU/NJ’,/

By %% P
Z -~ ~—

Printed Name: (QC‘LV\ e \_ Coxére S

Title: Co U/\Avj AN\ onage

Douglas County Stiate of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY
| certify that the document to which this certificate
is attached is a full andgorrect copy of the original
record on file in the Cl Tréasu er's Office on this

AG-7 - .:‘v



